
(R1) Residential  
$19.00
$0.0995

$1.50
 (RTD1, RTD2) Residential Time of Use - Grid Access Demand

$19.00
$0.0525
$0.1540

$1.50
$0.00

 (RDP1, RDP2) Residential Time of Use - On-Peak Demand
$19.00
$0.0552
$0.1432

$0.00
$2.00

 (RD1, RD2) Smart Choice 
$19.00
$0.0430

$3.44
$6.81

(C1) Small Commercial - Secondary Service (<100 kW)
$20.00
$0.1031

$1.50
Small Commercial - Secondary Time of Use Service (<100 kW)

$24.00
$0.0520
$0.1594

$1.50
(IRR2) Irrigation

$30.00
$0.0882

$1.50
(SIP1) Small Industrial - Primary Service (<100 kW) 

$41.00
$0.0791

$1.50
(ISD1) Large Commercial - Secondary Demand Service

$175.00
$0.0521
$17.50

(IPD1) Large Industrial - Primary Demand Service
$400.00
$0.0509
$16.68

On-Peak Time: 2 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat
Off-Peak Time: 10 PM to 2 PM plus Sunday & Holidays
(New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)

(CPS1) Coincidental Secondary Peak Service 
$175.00
$0.0551
$19.76
$6.33

(CPP1) Coincidental Primary Peak Service 
$400.00
$0.0537
$19.32
$5.77

On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat
On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat
Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays
(New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)
*Billing Cycle - 1st to 31st

Service Charge (monthly):
Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):
On-Peak Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):
On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):
Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):
On-Peak Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):
On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):
Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):

Energy (per kWh):
Service Charge (monthly):

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):
Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):
Energy (per kWh):

Service Charge (monthly):

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Energy (per kWh):
Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):
Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):
On-Peak Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):

2020/2021/2022/2023 -- Rates 

(CTD1, CTD2)

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):
On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):

Service Charge (monthly):
Energy (per kWh):

Grid Access Demand (per kW):



2020/2021/2022/2023 -- Rates 

Industrial Service - Substation or Transmission Service
ITD1

Service Charge (monthly): $3,000.00
Energy (per kWh): $0.0428

Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): $19.34
Grid Access Demand (per kW): $0.00

Minimum Charge: $3,000.00
ITD2

Service Charge (monthly): $3,000.00
Energy (per kWh): $0.0428

Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): $19.34
Grid Access Demand (per kW): $0.70

Minimum Charge: $10,000.00
ITD3

Service Charge (monthly): $3,000.00
Energy (per kWh): $0.0435

Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): $19.68
Grid Access Demand (per kW): $3.50

Minimum Charge: $15,000.00
ITD4

Service Charge (monthly): $3,000.00
Energy (per kWh): $0.0437

Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): $19.77
Grid Access Demand (per kW): $4.00

Minimum Charge: $20,000.00

On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat
On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat
Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays
(New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)
*Billing Cycle - 1st to 31st

Street Lighting
70 $9.90
100 $10.25
150 $12.75
175 $13.25
250 $16.50
400 $22.49
D70 $19.80

D150 $25.50
D250 $33.00
D400 $44.98

70LED $6.55
100/110LED $6.55

150LED $6.55
250LED $9.00
400LED $9.25

D250LED $18.00
D400LED $18.50

(SL) Shared Lighting
Monthly Charge: $3.10

2022 Secondary: 4.36%
Generation Demand: $9.84 Primary: 2.18%
Generation Energy: $0.04036 ITD3: 1.75%

Transmission Demand: $8.726 ITD4: 2.25%

Assumed Losses

(ITD1, ITD2, 
ITD3, ITD4)
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