

2020/2021/2022/2023 -- Rates

Your Touchstone Energy*		
(R1)	Residential	
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$19.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0995
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
(RTD1, RTD2)	Residential Time of Use - Grid Access Demand	ψ1.00
(KIDI, KID2)		
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$19.00
	Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0525
	On-Peak Energy (per kWh):	\$0.1540
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
	On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):	\$0.00
	On-1 eak billing benfand (per kw).	φυ.υυ
(RDP1, RDP2)	Residential Time of Use - On-Peak Demand	
, , ,	Service Charge (monthly):	\$19.00
	Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0552
	On-Peak Energy (per kWh):	\$0.1432
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$0.00
	On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):	\$2.00
(DD4 DD3)	Consent Oh sins	
(RD1, RD2)	Smart Choice	
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$19.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0430
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$3.44
	On-Peak Billing Demand (per kW):	\$6.81
	On the same serious (por Ker).	ψ0.01
(C1)	Small Commercial - Secondary Service (<100 kW)	
(01)	• , ,	\$20.00
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$20.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.1031
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
(CTD4_CTD0)	Small Commercial - Secondary Time of Use Service (<100 kW)	
(CTD1, CTD2)	Service Charge (monthly):	\$24.00
	Off-Peak Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0520
	On-Peak Energy (per kWh):	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0.1594
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
(IRR2)	Irrigation	
(11.11.2)	Service Charge (monthly):	\$30.00
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0882
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
(SIP1)	Small Industrial - Primary Service (<100 kW)	
(•)	Service Charge (monthly):	\$41.00
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0791
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$1.50
(ISD1)	Large Commercial - Secondary Demand Service	
(1021)	Service Charge (monthly):	\$175.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0521
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$17.50
(IPD1)	Large Industrial - Primary Demand Service	
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$400.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0509
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$16.68
	Cita i Cooco Bolliana (pol Rev).	÷ 10.00
_	On-Peak Time: 2 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat	
	Off-Peak Time: 10 PM to 2 PM plus Sunday & Holidays	
	(New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)	
(CPS1)	Coincidental Secondary Peak Service	
(0, 01)		\$47F.00
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$175.00
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0551
	Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$19.76
	Ceneration a managing benfana (per kw).	
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$6.33
	** *	\$6.33
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$6.33
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service	
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly):	\$400.00
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh):	\$400.00 \$0.0537
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$400.00
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh):	\$400.00 \$0.0537
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): Grid Access Demand (per kW): On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): Grid Access Demand (per kW): On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): Grid Access Demand (per kW): On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): Grid Access Demand (per kW): On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays (New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32
(CPP1)	Grid Access Demand (per kW): Coincidental Primary Peak Service Service Charge (monthly): Energy (per kWh): Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW): Grid Access Demand (per kW): On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays	\$400.00 \$0.0537 \$19.32

2020/2021/2022/2023 -- Rates

(ITD1, ITD2,	Industrial Service - Substation or Transmission Service			
ITD3, ITD4)	ITD1			
, ,	Service Charge (monthly):	\$3,000.00		
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0428		
	Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$19.34		
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$0.00		
	Minimum Charge:	\$3,000.00		
	ITD2	. ,		
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$3,000.00		
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0428		
	Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$19.34		
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$0.70		
	Minimum Charge:	\$10,000.00		
	ITD3	·		
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$3,000.00		
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0435		
	Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$19.68		
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$3.50		
	Minimum Charge:	\$15,000.00		
	ITD4			
	Service Charge (monthly):	\$3,000.00		
	Energy (per kWh):	\$0.0437		
	Generation & Transmission Demand (per kW):	\$19.77		
	Grid Access Demand (per kW):	\$4.00		
	Minimum Charge:	\$20,000.00		
	On-Peak Time: June-Sept, 2 PM to 8 PM, Mon-Sat			
	On-Peak Time: Jan-May, Oct-Dec , 4 PM to 10 PM, Mon-Sat Off-Peak Time: All other times plus Sunday & Holidays			
	(New Years, Mem., Ind., Labor, Thanksgiving, Christmas)			
	*Billing Cycle - 1st to 31st			

	Street Lighting		
	70		\$9.90
	100		\$10.25
	150		\$12.75
	175		\$13.25
	250		\$16.50
	400		\$22.49
	D70		\$19.80
	D150		\$25.50
	D250		\$33.00
	D400		\$44.98
	70LED		\$6.55
100/110LED		\$6.55	
	150LED		\$6.55
250LED		\$9.00	
400LED		\$9.25	
D250LED		\$18.00	
	D400LED		\$18.50
(SL)	Shared Lighting		
	-	Monthly Charge:	\$3.10

	Assumed Losses	
2022	Secondary: 4.36%	
Generation Demand: \$9.84	Primary: 2.18%	
Generation Energy: \$0.04036	ITD3: 1.75%	
Transmission Demand: \$8.726	ITD4: 2.25%	